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NA TE KAIWHAKAHAERE – ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

E nga mana, e nga reo, e nga huihuinga o Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri.  Nei ra 

te mihi nui, te mihi mahana ki a tātou nei nga uri o nga tūpuna na ratou i hanga 

te whare ora mo tātou katoa.  Tihe mouri ora.   

On behalf of my fellow trustees I am pleased to present the 2014 – 2015 Annual 

Report of Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri Iwi Trust. 

The year in review has been a rewarding one for the Trust.  At the beginning of 

the year we received an overwhelming endorsement from you to pursue our 

treaty settlement.  Your vote of confidence enabled us to progress discussions 

which culminated in receiving Mandate recognition from the Crown on 16 March 

2015.  Now whanau, the mahi begins. We each need to ask ourselves, ‘How can 

I be part of the settlement Kaupapa?’ 

As a consequence of mandate recognition our Mandate Group has now morphed 

into the Settlement Governance Group.  It still consists of our hard working 

members: 

- Philip Seymour (Chair) 

- Andrew Hough 

- Nick Cameron 

- Paula Page (Chair, NMOW Iwi Trust) 

- John Kamo (Deputy Chair, NMOW Iwi Trust) 

The Settlement Governance moved quickly to project plan the next phase of 

settlement negotiations and this will become apparent in the 2015/16 financial 

year. 

 
               

Ngati Mutunga O Wharekauri Iwi Trust korero on Sir Maui Pomare day at Owae Marae. 
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Distribution Activities 

The Iwi Trust continued its distributions for iwi based developments and support 

programmes through 2014-15.   

Major distributions to Iwi development were as follows: 

Cultural Development (support costs for reo and Taiaha tutors) $  4,932 

Koha $  1,981 

Mau Rākau $24,265 

Pūtea Whanāungatanga (incl Kaumātua) $  7,450 

Maui Pomare Day $12,569 

Tautoko Kaumātua $  1,436 

Website, Pānui and Annual Report $  9,910 

In addition, the Iwi Trust expended the following on distribution activities 

through its funding arrangements with the Social Housing Unit (MBIE), Ministry 

of Education and Te Taura Whiri i te Reo Maori: 

Education Strategy $  46,863 

Reo Strategy $  94,242 

Reo Wānanga $  21,938 

Housing Development $107,500 

Draft strategies for Reo and Education have been prepared and these will be 

presented to the Iwi through a series of wānanga in the 2015/16 financial year. 

Housing Development 

The Iwi Trust has taken a lead role since late last year in working to devise a 

strategy to improve housing outcomes on the Islands.  After Minister Tariana 

Turia visited in September 2014, she announced the grant of $2m to the 

community for housing purposes, subject to analysis and a business case for the 

use of the funds. The Crown then contracted the Iwi Trust to undertake this. An 

extensive report has been completed and presented to a housing stakeholder 

group and broader community consultation is being prepared.  

Two options for moving forward have been presented. One involves a 

consolidated housing entity across the Islands and the other an entity that 

supports existing on-island capacity. Either one should see a real improvement in 

housing options, especially in new builds and building rates, on the islands in the 

coming year. 

The Iwi Trust is looking forward to managing a decision from the community as 

to which one is preferred and then may be retained again (this time by TPK) to 

drive implementation. 

In addition, the Iwi Trust is contracted to manage the $400k putea provided by 

the Prime Minister in 2012 on behalf of the community.  This fund will be 

principally applied to the repair and regeneration of the Mitai Tini flats.  
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Financial Performance 

The consolidated Group Net Surplus for the year ended 31 March 2015 was 

$1.19m, a marginal increase against last year’s $1.16m.  Group Return on Equity 

remained consistent with 2013-14 at 5.2%.  Pleasingly, both our Group Net 

Surplus and Equity has shown strong growth over the last 5 years, from $0.77m 

to $1.19m and $18.92m to $23.66m respectively.   
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The 2012 Net Surplus is normalised and excludes the one-off $653k funds received from the 
liquidation of the old Ngāti Mutunga of Wharekauri Trust 

 

The continuing growth is a direct consequence of the prudent investment policies 

we have with our Asset Holding Company; the arms-length governance 

arrangements we oversee; our continued Iwi Trust presence on the Asset 

Holding Company Board; and the competent performance of the Asset Holding 

Company managers Koau Capital Partners Limited employed by the AHC board.      

Tribal Footprint 

We experienced a significant boost to our tribal footprint during the course of the 

year in review.  We attended the Ta Maui Pomare Day celebrations at Waitara, 

Taranaki, in June 2014.  The focus of the hui was on the Wharekauri relationship 

with Taranaki.  Aunty Raana Tuuta led our ope on to Owae marae and we were 

warmly greeted by our whanau.  We were privileged to have that time with our 

whanau. 

The Iwi Trust experienced a significant win during the Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) hearings in the Chatham Rock Phosphate hearings held both on 

Wharekauri and in Aotearoa.  As Chair I led the Iwi Trust response alongside 

management.  We were well supported by our whanau submissions – all of which 

were in opposition to the application.  The decision-making committee of the EPA 

heard the call of our people and decided against the application to mine. 

Our relative size as an Iwi, and as people of Wharekauri, has not prevented us 

from taking a significant role in the Te Ohu Kaimoana review.  Trustee and Asset 

Holding Company Chair, Joseph Thomas, was appointed to the Committee of 

Representatives responsible for the appointment and oversight of the review. 

Joseph was supported to represent the Ngai Tahu/Wharekauri region from our 
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Moriori and Ngai Tahu whanaunga. This culminated in the appointment of Tim 

Castle to lead the review, and a report that outlines a structural change that will 

have far-reaching and positive impacts for Wharekauri.  This is reported on 

further within the Asset Holding Company section of this Annual Report. 

The board are proud of the rise in registrations that have occurred in the year in 

review.  Registration numbers weren’t as high as in 2014/15 because the 

previous years’ rise occurred as a result of the mandate round of hui and 

advertising.  We hope to replicate the increase in numbers when we begin 

settlement wānanga rounds with you in 2015/16.  That said, we now have a 

register of 1107. 

Summary 

The Iwi’s decision to maintain the current Trustees after the 2014 Annual 

General Meeting has enabled the Trust to build on the relationships and 

understandings forged in the previous financial year.  I acknowledge the work of 

my fellow Trustees in enabling the Ngati Mutunga O Wharekauri Iwi Trust to 

reach the point it has at the end of the financial year.   

I also take the opportunity to mihi to the Asset Holding Company Directors and 

Management, and equally to Iwi Trust Management team. Our AHC directors and 

Management have, once again, delivered on the financial and strategic promises 

outlined in the Statement of Financial Policies and Objectives.   

I have no doubt the 2015/16 year will be equally successful and look forward to 

updating you on progress at the Annual General Meeting on 19 September 2015. 

 

Mā te kotahi o te waihoe ka tae to tātou waka ki uta. 

 

 
 
Paula Page 
Chair 
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Hon Minister Tariana Turia and the great grandaughter of Sir Maui Pomare, Miria Pomare, leading 
the procession to the wreath ceremony. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 Paula Page (Chair) laying a wreath with Aunty Raana Tuuta and Eileen Cameron. 
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IWI TRUST REPORT  
 

1. OVERVIEW 

The Iwi Trust made good progress through 2014/15 in achieving the objectives it 

set for itself at the beginning of the financial year. 

In the last Annual Report 2013/14, the Iwi Trust reported on the successful 

acquisition of a majority vote from the Iwi to endorse mandate to pursue a treaty 

settlement for the Iwi with the crown.  Since then the Iwi Trust has successfully 

obtained mandate recognition from the Crown.  Terms of Negotiation were signed 

between the Iwi Trust and the Minister of Treaty Negotiations, the Hon Chris 

Finlayson, and the Minister of Maori Development, the Hon Te Ururoa Flavell, on 19 

March 2015. 

The Iwi Trust progressed the development of the Reo and Education strategies 

during the course of the year.  A number of consultation hui were held with well 

over 130 people attending and responding to the drafts.  As at 31 March 2015 

drafts of the strategy have been presented to the Iwi Trust for consideration.  It is 

expected these will be in delivered to the Iwi midway through the 2015/16 financial 

year. 

The Iwi Trust entered into a contract with the Social Housing Unit of the Ministry of 

Business, Innovation and Employment to deliver feasibility studies on the 

development of further affordable housing on Wharekauri.  The Iwi Trust was 

approached by MBIE to undertake this mahi on behalf of the other island entities 

(HMT, CIC, CIET) who are also in the housing market.  The Iwi Trust focus was on 

utilisation of the Prime Minister’s fund of $400,000 (first provided for in 2012) to 

support the regeneration of the Mitai Tini Kaumātua Flats and, subject to available 

funding, other Kaumātua homes.  The remaining focus was on the provision of 

additional affordable homes for Chatham Islanders on Wharekauri.  The drafts of 

the feasibility reports have been provided as at 31 March 2015 and will be detailed 

to whanau in the new financial year. 

Consolidation and growth of the Ngāti Mutunga asset base continued through 

2014/15.  The fruits of the acquisition of a 1/3rd share in Port Nicholson Fisheries 

are now starting to manifest.  The slowdown in returns on paua quota (separately 

reported by the Asset Holding Company) highlights the critical and strategic 

advantage the purchase Port Nicholson Fisheries has been.  The Iwi Trust has been 

able to show continued growth in its asset base which provides certainty in the 

Trust’s ability to then deliver on its programme of distributions.  The Iwi Trust 

maintains a close and informed working relationship with its AHC Directors.   
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2. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

Organisational discipline remained a fundamental focus for the Iwi Trust.  In the 

2013/14 year the Iwi Trust outlined its ongoing commitment to reducing its 

overheads (which had risen in the 2012/13 operating year).  In the 2014/15 year, 

governance expenses reduced by $18,358 (2015 $111,035 compared to $129,393 

in 2014). 

Iwi Trust operating expenses did increase in the 2014/15 year as we included all 

the mandating expenses previously accrued by the organisation. The increase of 

$259,928 (2015 $616,107 compared to $356,179 in 2014), however was more 

than offset by the income received of $310,200, to reimburse this expenditure. This 

is set out further in the table below. 

Iwi Trust, as a result of the above financial management, registered a surplus of 

$83,165 for the 2014/15 financial year compared to a surplus of $15,424 in 

2013/14. 

The table below sets out the combined results and highlights how the Iwi Trust 

performed against budget. The combined surplus of $1,193,848 exceeded budget of 

$1,038,263 by $155,585. 

 

2014‐15 Budget 2013‐14 2012‐13 2011‐12 2010‐11

$ $ $ $ $ $

AHC Net Income 1,660,683 1,500,854 1,638,883 1,499,896 1,215,325 1,135,383

Iwi Trust Project Receipts 239,986 135,386 80,077 ‐              652,552 ‐             

Iwi Trust Mandating & Mediation Settlement 310,000 ‐               ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐             

Iwi Trust Other Income 200 196 ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐             

Total 550,186 135,582 80,077        ‐              652,552     ‐             

Less Iwi Trust Governance & Operating Expenses 440,175 405,520 490,204     467,088     357,803     341,341    

Less Iwi Trust Distributions & Panui Expenses 62,544 59,347 29,147        36,308        21,480        22,889       

Less Other Costs ‐ Projects 269,874 133,306 40,302        81,628        ‐              ‐             

Less Other Costs ‐ Mandating & Mediation 244,428 ‐               ‐              ‐              ‐              ‐             

Total 1,017,021 598,173 559,653     585,024     379,283     364,230    

Iwi Trust Group Net Surplus 1,193,848 1,038,263 1,159,307  914,872     836,042     771,153    
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3. FINANCIAL POSITION 

As a result of the surplus described above the Statement of Financial Position of Iwi 

Trust improved significantly from the 2013/14 year.  

Current assets increased by $228,900 ($429,953 in 2014/15 compared to $201,053 

in 2013/14). This resulted in total assets also improving by a similar margin to 

$438,502.  

Current liabilities did increase by $143,091 however the equity position of the Trust 

improved to $101,722 from $18,557.  

In percentage terms of Total assets, Equity is now 23% compared to 8% in 

2013/14. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rangatira o apopo me kaiako Eraia Kiel and Patrick Mohi 
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4. PERFORMANCE AGAINST ANNUAL OBJECTIVES 

Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri  Kaupapa 
 
Kei te tipu me tiaki te Ahua, Mana, Tino Rangatiratanga, Mutungatanga, me ngā Taonga 
Tuku Iho, o Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri 

 
 

Represent the Iwi Manage the Assets Distribute Benefits 

To represent the collective 
interest of Ngāti Mutunga o 
Wharekauri 

To hold and manage the 
assets of the Trust as 
Kaitiaki of Ngāti Mutunga o 
Wharekauri for the benefit of 
all members via the Asset 
Holding Company (AHC) 

To distribute benefits 
directly or indirectly to 
Ngāti Mutunga o 
Wharekauri Iwi 

 
 

  

Key Objective Achievements 
Treaty Mandate & Settlement: 

 Work with Ngāti Mutunga o 
Wharekauri whānau to establish a 
unified and singular voice. 

 Deed of Mandate submitted to Iwi for 
consideration 

 Mandate recognition achieved 
 Terms of Negotiation signed with Crown 
 Ongoing hui with TPK and OTS officials to 

progress settlement 
 Ongoing hui with Ministers of Treaty 

Settlements and Maori Development to 
progress claim 

Effective Governance: 
 Assist Board to increase capacity by 

developing and implementing an 
effective governance programme. 

 
 
 

 Full induction of new trustees undertaken 

 

 

Identity of Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri: 
 Ensure the mana and tikanga of 

Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri is 
maintained and interwoven into the 
fabric of Wharekauri life. 

 Ruia Kākano  
o 4x Reo Wānanga 
o 4 x Taiaha wānanga  

 Hui with Kaunihera Kaumātua 
 Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri ope attends 

Maui Pomare Day at Waitara 
 Christmas lunch with schools and 

Kaumātua 
 Reo and Education Strategy hui  
 Whanau / Iwi hui 

Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri Marae 
 Progress action on the development 

of a suitable wharenui and marae 
for Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri 

 
 
 
 

 Initial discussion have been held with the 
Chair of the Wharekauri Maori Committee. 

 
 

Effective Communications 
 Continue to improve quality and 

effectiveness of engagement with 
Iwi Members 

 2 x pānui 
 1 x annual report 
 1 x Deed of Mandate 
 Weekly (and at times more frequent) 

communications via Iwi Trust ‘MailChimp’ 
e-mail list 

 Ongoing communications through 
Facebook 
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Representation 
 Continue to engage local and crown 

agencies 

 Submissions on following: 

o Chathams Rock Phosphate – Resource 
Consent Hearings 

o Te Ohu Kaimoana / Aotearoa Fisheries 
Limited review 

o CIC Resource Management Document 

o NZ Marine Oil Spill strategy 

o Ture Whēnua Act Review 

o Te One Creek Culvert review 

Tribal Footprint 
 Ensure Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri 

Influence as an Iwi is reflected at 
Crown and Iwi To Iwi level 

 The excellent performance of the Port 
Nicholson Fishery business has continued 
to enhance the close ties established with 
our Northern Taranaki Iwi and Tai Rawhiti 
Iwi Collective partners. 

 Iwi Trust / AHC presence on Iwi Working 
Group to progress review of TOKM and 
AFL  

 The mandate and settlement process has 
strengthened connection with Ngāti 
Mutunga o Wharekauri Iwi  

Asset Management 
 Work closely with the Asset Holding 

Company on growing an on-island 
economic base 

 Feasibility work done on funding for Mitai 
Tini Flats upgrade 

 Continued to work with the AHC on 
identifying on-island investment 
opportunities. 

 

 

In addition to the above annual objectives, the Iwi Trust remained focused on 

increasing Iwi registrations.  The registration process declined from the 2013/14 

financial year (figures in brackets).  The previous financial year saw an 

unprecedented increase in registrations as a result of the process of treaty mandate 

recognition.  It is likely the numbers in 2015/16 will see a significant jump again as 

the settlement process begins in earnest.  That said, the total registrations of 1107 

against a total Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri identified population base of 1,641 

(2013 Census) is very pleasing. 

The registration process has been streamlined with Iwi members now able to utilise 

an online form to register as beneficiaries.  This can be accessed on 

www.nmow.iwi.nz/register/form.  Total registrations for 2015/16 are detailed in the 

tables below: 
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Total New Registrations to 31 March 2015 
TOTAL Tane Wahine Rangatahi (u18) 
30 (140) 7 (35) 14 (39) 9 (66) 

  
2015 New Registrations by Wahi 
Wharekauri Te Waipounamu Te Ika-a-Maui Whēnua Moemoea 
2 (8) 15 (54) 8 (65) 5 (11 +2)  

  
All Registrations       
TOTAL Registered Tane Wahine Undeclared 
1107 (1086) 559 (542) 543 (539) 5 (5) 

  
All Registrations by Wahi 
Wharekauri Te 

Waipounamu 
Te Ika-a-Maui Whēnua 

Moemoea 
Tawahi 

271 (278) 268 (253) 491 (483) 74 (69) 3 (3) 

  
Registration Demographics     
Adult Over 18 not registered Tamariki (under 18) 
667 (659) 242 (211) 198 (216) 

 

5. STATUTORY / CONSTITUTIONAL COMPLIANCE  

Constitutional Amendments 

No amendments were made in 2014/15.   

Proposed Amendments to Constitution for the 2015-2016 Financial Year 

No amendments are proposed for the 2015-2016 financial year.    

Iwi Trust Group Annual Report 

This Annual Report will be available to beneficiaries in August 2015.  The annual 

general meeting is scheduled for September 19, 2015.  Accordingly, the provision 

of this Annual Report is to ensure that the Trust remains accountable and 

transparent to its beneficiaries. 

This Annual Report includes all information required pursuant to Section 13 of the 

Iwi Trust Deed for both the Iwi Trust and the AHC. 

Benefit Distribution Policy 

Prior to the start of the 2014/15 financial year the Trust Board considered the 

Strategic Direction which included:  

 priorities for funding;  

 policies in respect to the method of distribution of benefits  

 policies on how Beneficiaries who live outside Wharekauri may reasonably 

access to the benefits of the Trust  
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Iwi Trust Annual Plan 

The Annual Plan for the 2015/16 year has been prepared and approved by the 

Trustees.  A copy of this has been published on the website and delivered by e-

mail. 

Policy Development 

The Iwi Trust and its subsidiaries maintained and where required established 

appropriate and transparent policies and procedures for its Trustees, Directors, 

Employees, and advisors during its various recruitment, engagement, and 

appointment processes to support 

 Management systems 

 Administration policies 

 Financial accountability 

 Reporting systems 

 Code of conduct 

5 Year Commercial Plan 

The Iwi Trust is required to establish a 5‐year medium term plan of its commercial 

activities which shall include:  

 Core commercial activities of the Trust, the AHC, and any other Corporate 

Entities;  

 A Dividend policy in respect of the level of distribution or re‐investment of 

income;  

 A policy in respect of the acceptable Debt/equity ratios of its investments;  

 A policy in respect of restrictions on alienation of assets. 

The Trust Deed requires a full review of this 5‐year plan every two years. A 

Statement of Investment Strategy and Policy to support the 3 year Strategic 

Direction was established in June 2010 for the AHC and to ensure guidelines were 

in place for the AHC board. The SIPO was subsequently updated for the 2014/15 

and for the 2015/16 financial years.    

 

 

Artwork in paua shell gifted to the Ngati Mutunga O Wharekauri Iwi Trust office by Teresa McDonald 
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NGATI MUTUNGA O WHAREKAURI ASSET HOLDING 
COMPANY “AHC” ANNUAL REPORT SECTION – 2014/15 
 

1. SUMMARY OF YEAR IN REVIEW 

Financial Summary 

The 2014-15 financial year will be remembered for a number of significant 

events and challenges for AHC, Maoridom and the wider fishing sector.  It is 

pleasing to highlight that a number of NMOW were instrumental in leading and 

delivering these outcomes, each of which is detailed within this report. 

The AHC Board reports an Operating Net Surplus before distributions to NMOW 

Iwi Trust (NMOWIT) of $1.66m for the 2014-15 financial year, a small increase 

against last year’s $1.64m.  This resulted in a pre-distribution Return on Equity 

of 7.2%, marginally down on 7.6% the previous year.  After accounting for 

distributions to NMOWIT of $550k, AHC’s equity increased by $1.11m (4.9%).  

AHC’s performance improvement trend over the last five years is illustrated in 

the tables below, the first showing the growth in AHC Net Surplus, change in 

Distributions to the Iwi Trust and the residual funds available for reinvestment. 

 

Of note is the nearly 50% growth in AHC’s Net Surplus over the last 5 years.  

Much of this improvement has been driven from the investment in Port 

Nicholson Fisheries (PNF) made during 2012-13.  After distributions to the Iwi 

Trust, AHC’s rate of reinvestment back into its business has attained a 

consistent $1.1m level over the last 3 years, up from approximately $800k in 

2010-11 and 2011-12.  These metric improvements are pleasing and the result 

of continued successful implementation of AHC’s key strategic initiatives. 

The second graph below highlights the strong growth in AHC equity. 
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AHC continues to generate consistent equity growth.  Improved profitability has 

led to a $4.7m (25%) increase in AHC’s equity over the last 5 years with its net 

asset base now in excess of $23m.    

Sector Summary 

The 2014-15 paua ACE returns fell a very significant $185k (55%) against 2013-

14 driven by a decline in demand from China and, with all suppliers then 

redirecting product, a subsequent oversupply in the Singapore and other 

secondary markets.  Such a large and unexpected revenue fall over just one 

year was difficult for AHC to immediately bridge however the fact that its final 

Net Surplus result exceeded last year on the back of this depressed paua market 

environment was particularly satisfying.   

AHC remain positive about the future of the paua sector.  Through its PNF 

interest, trials of live paua into new emerging markets are being conducted with 

promising results, albeit on a small scale.  Additionally, Aotearoa Fisheries Ltd’s 

(AFL) paua division (whom AHC currently sell its ACE to) are investing time and 

capital into resurrecting the China market with a potentially changed product 

form.  At a macro level, New Zealand remains one of the last sustainably 

managed wild caught paua fisheries in the world with most of its competition 

coming from globally farmed paua.  This unique wild paua characteristic, if well 

marketed by industry leaders, can potentially position it to achieve premium 

niche market status. 

AHC’s PNF investment continued to deliver stellar crayfish returns with its share 

of earnings amounting to $555k, an 11% increase on last year and in excess of 

40% above earnings generated in its first year following acquisition (2012-13).  

Strong and focused management by PNF’s General Manager, Grant Absalom, 

was a key driver to the continued profit improvement of the PNF business. 

AHC generated a total $1.2m earnings from its crayfish investments when both 

ACE income and share of PNF earnings are combined, generating an Operating 

Return on Investment (ROI) of 11.6%.  Note, this return is calculated against 
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the market value of AHC’s CRA6 quota of $10.3m which is nearly triple that of 

the historic Balance Sheet value held at cost of $3.7m.   

The increase in the number of iwi committing their ACE to PNF over the last 2 

years has been impressive.  The PNF structure provides iwi the ability to easily 

take up a partnership interest and enjoy the full value chain returns from their 

crayfish quota.  The three founding entities that acquired PNF in 2012 – 

Parininihi ki Waitotara Inc (PKW), NMOWAHC and Iwi Collective Partnership (ICP 

- an entity incorporating 10 North Island iwi) – have now secured ACE from a 

further 14 iwi.  Combining the 10 iwi within ICP, there are now 25 iwi from New 

Zealand’s total of 57 iwi under the PNF umbrella making it a truly collaborative 

pan-Iwi entity.  

One of the most significant transactions for the New Zealand crayfish sector 

occurred during 2014-15 with AFL committing to take up a partnership interest 

in PNF from 1 April 2016.  This will result in all AFL’s ACE, crayfish operating 

assets and key personnel transferring to, and being managed by, PNF.  Two 

representatives from AFL will join the PNF Board along with the existing two 

representatives each of PKW, NMOWAHC and ICP giving an equal 25% voting 

position per entity.   

This transaction will move PNF’s crayfish volume from its current 250mt in 2015 

to between 650-700mt (approximately 22-24% of New Zealand’s total crayfish 

supply) in 2016 placing it as the second largest New Zealand crayfish operator.  

With AHC’s 33% ownership stake of the tangible and intangible assets of the PNF 

business, this is a significant and pleasing outcome of the wider strategy 

developed and driven by PNF. 

Much of the credit for the successful completion of the PNF-AFL transaction 

needs to go to Dion Tuuta and Tom McClurg (both NMOW) who were 

instrumental members from the PNF Board in the  negotiating process and 

ultimately securing agreement from AFL to join PNF.  

AHC continued its relationship with Sanford for its deep water trawl ACE parcel 

and both Waitangi Seafood and Chatham Island Food Company for its longline 

ACE parcel.  Earnings from its deep water and longline ACE were 8% above last 

year. 

There are concerning indications of a potential fall in deep water earnings for 

2015-16.  A significant quota reduction in OEO4 (oreo dory) of at least 40% is 

expected coupled with a likely 6% cut in HOK1 (hoki) quota, both of which come 

in an environment of falling demand from the exit of many foreign chartered 

vessels creating an increased ACE supply to catch capacity imbalance.  AHC is 

considering options to help mitigate some of the impact from these factors 

however it is inevitable next year’s earnings will reduce.     

A total of 26 NMOW fishers were allocated the 4 key Wharekauri inshore ACE 

fishstocks to catch through 2014-15, being 23mt of crayfish ACE, 35mt of blue 
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cod ACE, 14mt of paua ACE and 61mt of kina ACE.  The market value of the 

quota from which this ACE is derived is approximately $16.2m - 72% of AHC’s 

total quota valuation.  In addition, AHC secured a further 8mt of crayfish ACE 

and 14mt of paua ACE from its partnership agreements for NMOW fishers to also 

catch.  

The year ahead for AHC will continue to focus on delivering its investment 

strategies.   

For its fisheries based assets, these involve continuing to develop and implement 

strategies similar to that of crayfish for other key Wharekauri inshore species, ie 

– blue cod and paua in particular, both of which have significant value-add 

potential for all Island interests.  Additionally, a draft blue nose management 

plan was prepared by AHC, Chatham Island Enterprise Trust and Hokotehi 

Moriori Trust to address the historic quota management area anomaly relative to 

the blue nose associated longline fish stocks.  This management plan has been 

supported by Aotearoa Fisheries Ltd and is currently under consideration by Te 

Ohu Kai Moana and Ngai Tahu. 

For its non-fishing based sectors, AHC will continue to progress the initial 

opportunities identified through the agriculture review completed in 2013-14 and 

re-consider possible opportunities within the tourism sector.        

Maori Fisheries Settlement Review 

The 2014-15 year was historic for the commercial Iwi fisheries sector with the 

completion of the statutory required 11 year review of the Maori Fisheries 

Settlement.  Tim Castle completed this review based on legislative requirements 

and terms of reference developed by a representative group of iwi leaders, which 

included Joseph Thomas from NMOW.  Tim spent four days on Wharekauri 

(November 2014) as part of his review and found this time and the many 

meetings and discussions within the community extremely insightful and 

valuable to his review.  The final review report produced by Tim contained a 

number of wide ranging recommendations with significant implications on how 

the Maori Fisheries Settlement is to be governed and managed in the future.   

Following receipt of Tim’s report, Te Ohu Kai Moana (TOKM) established an Iwi 

Working Group, which included NMOW’s Tom McClurg and Jamie Tuuta (as 

Chair), to analyse and review the report recommendations to fully understand 

the consequences and implications to Iwi and the wider Maori fisheries sector.  

The output was a set of resolutions developed by the Iwi Working Group which 

were presented to and passed unanimously by Iwi at the TOKM Special General 

Meeting on 4th June this year.  A summary of the key resolutions are: 

(i) The allocation of all voting and income shares in AFL to Iwi, ie – TOKM’s 

20% of income shares and 100% of voting shares to be allocated to iwi; 
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(ii) Restructure TOKM to a pan-iwi entity (“TrustCo”) that provides leadership 

and support on policy and fisheries management, facilitate innovation and 

handle residual allocation work.   

(iii) Te Kawai Taumata, the current electoral college structure used to appoint 

directors to TOKM who in turn appoint directors to AFL, to be disestablished 

with directors to the restructured “TrustCo” appointed by iwi on a ‘one iwi : 

one vote’ basis and directors to AFL appointed by iwi based on each iwi’s 

respective shareholding in AFL. 

(iv) Te Putea Whakatipu Trustee Ltd (TPWTL) and Te Wai Maori Trustee Ltd 

(TWMTL) to be governed by the restructured “TrustCo”. 

(v) Settlement Quota to remain within the Maori pool however the legislated 

75% iwi member approval is removed with each MIO to determine their 

own decision making criteria and thresholds. 

(vi) The current 5 year maximum term for ACE sale commitments to be 

extended to 15 years.  

A further resolution with specific reference to Wharekauri was also unanimously 

passed recording that Aotearoa Fisheries Ltd continue to work with iwi from the 

Chatham Islands to address key common issues on the Chatham Islands and 

develop mutually beneficial commercial arrangements.  This is a critically 

important resolution and paves the way for greater collaboration and value add 

benefit for all Wharekauri based fisheries interests. 

 

2. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

The following table summarises AHC’s financial performance for the 2014-15 

financial year against the previous four years.   

2014‐15 2013‐14 2012‐13 2011‐12 2010‐11

$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Seafood Income $1,663 $1,707 $1,601 $1,230 $1,155

Investment Income $171 $125 $81 $187 $210

Property Income $50 $55 $33 $19 $14

AHC Gross Income $1,885 $1,888 $1,714 $1,436 $1,380

Less  AHC Overheads $209 $234 $197 $203 $225

Less  Depreciation $14 $16 $17 $18 $19

AHC Net Income $1,661 $1,639 $1,500 $1,215 $1,135

 

The key points in relation to the financial performance are set out in the sections 

below. 

Fisheries Investments 

Annual earnings from AHC’s seafood/fisheries based investments for 2014-15 

were $1,663k, $44k (2.5%) down on last year, principally the result of the paua 
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market decline.  When assessed against the last 5 years, earnings have 

increased by $508k at an average 9% pa growth rate.     

The following highlights the key year on year comparatives: 

 Crayfish income increased $76k (7%) against 2013-14 as a result of 

continued improvement of the PNF value chain returns. 

 Paua ACE returns decreased $185k (-55%) on last year on the back of the 

market fall. 

 Blue cod and kina ACE continued to be sold to, and caught by, NMOW 

fishers (in addition to the crayfish and paua) with no material change to 

the income derived from these species against last year. 

 Wetfish ACE returns increased $33k (9%) on 2013-14, principally the 

result of improved deep water trawl income – in particular hoki and 

orange roughy.   

 Dividend received from AFL of 12k against a nil dividend in 2013-14. 

Cash Investments 

Earnings from cash investments increased $46k (37%) on last year, principally 

the result of a larger level of funds held on term deposits.  AHC’s term deposit 

portfolio balance closed the year at $4.3m, an increase of $1.0m over the year.    

Property Investments 

Earnings from property investments fell slightly to $50k, or $5k (9%) on last 

year.  A short term vacancy period with one of the Te One houses contributed to 

this decrease in rental earnings.  All AHC properties are now fully tenanted. 

Overheads 

AHC’s overheads decreased by $25k (10%) on 2013-14 with the overhead to 

gross income rate falling from 13% last year to 12% in 2014-15.  Over the last 5 

years, AHC earnings have grown 35% whilst overhead costs have remained 

largely unchanged, resulting in the overhead to gross income rate dropping from 

18% in 2010-11 to this year’s 12%. 

2014‐15 2013‐14 2012‐13 2011‐12 2010‐11

$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Gross  Income $1,885 $1,888 $1,714 $1,436 $1,380

Overheads   $224 $249 $214 $221 $244

Overheads to Gross Income Rate 12% 13% 12% 15% 18%
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Financial Performance compared to Budget 

The 2014-15 Annual Plan budgeted an AHC pre-distribution Net Surplus for the 

year of $1,501k. The final pre-distribution Net Surplus for the year of $1,663k is 

therefore a $162k (11%) improvement on budget.  Given the unexpected and 

substantial drop in paua earnings, this is a pleasing outcome. 

3. FINANCIAL POSITION  

The following table summarises AHC’s financial position as at 31 March 2015 

year end.  

2014‐15 2013‐14 Movement

$'000s $'000s $'000s

Working Capi ta l $339 ‐$40 $379

Seafood Quota   $15,020 $14,745 $275

Port Nicholson Fisheries  Investment $2,052 $2,060 ‐$8

AFL Shares $414 $414 $0

Cash Investments $4,294 $3,261 $1,033

Property  $1,806 $1,821 ‐$14

Hous ing NZ Loan ‐$369 ‐$386 $17

Introduced Capita l  (ex Old Tust Liquidation) $0 $571 ‐$571

AHC Equity (Net Assets) $23,556 $22,445 $1,111

 

AHC equity increased $1,111k (4.9%) through the 2014-15 financial year, being 

the AHC Net Surplus after NMOWIT distributions.   

Of the $23.6m of Net Assets, $15.0m (64%) are held within Seafood Quota.  

This quota is held at cost in the financial statements however an independent 

broker provided a market valuation of $22.4m as at 31 March 2015, $7.4m 

greater than the $15.0m quota cost and an increase of $2.1m (10%) against the 

2013-14 independent valuation.  The historic quota cost is detailed in the table 

below.  

Settlement Quota     

$'000s

Non‐Settlement Quota 

$'000s

Total Quota             

$'000s

Blue  Cod $155 $155

Crayfish $2,076 $1,640 $3,716

Kina   $93 $593 $686

Paua $4,112 $275 $4,387

Other $6,077 $6,077

Total $12,513 $2,508 $15,021
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4. COMPARATIVE PERFORMANCE METRICS AND BENCHMARKING 

Comparative Performance Metrics 

The key AHC financial returns are highlighted in the table below with 

comparisons shown against the last four years: 

2014‐15 2013‐14 2012‐13 2011‐12 2010‐11

Seafood/Fisheries  Assets  Return on Investment 9.6% 9.9% 9.8% 9.1% 8.2%

Cash Depos i ts  Return on Investment 4.1% 3.8% 4.7% 4.4% 4.9%

Property Return on Investment 2.8% 3.1% 1.9% 3.4% 2.4%

Total Return on AHC Equity 7.2% 7.6% 7.4% 6.3% 6.2%

Increase in AHC Equity  4.9% 5.5% 5.4% 4.4% 4.1%

Trust Distribution to AHC Net Income 33.1% 30.2% 29.3% 32.5% 33.9%

 

AHC’s strong performance improvement over the last 5 years continued through 

2014-15 with particular consistency of returns over the last 3 years. 

Benchmarking 

(i) Fisheries Investments 

The table below compares the income generated from AHC’s Fisheries 

based investments to two industry benchmarks: 

 The ‘Blue Book’ produced by FishServe which provides the average 

industry ACE trade values for all fishstocks across the applicable 

fishing year; and 

 An independent quota broker’s assessed ACE values based on the 

broker’s knowledge of the market and what arms-length buyers were 

willing to pay for the ACE.    

For a variety of reasons (eg – inter-company ACE trades, ACE ‘swaps’, 

deemed value drivers, etc), the Blue Book values can be distorted.  The 

broker values are therefore considered to be a more accurate reflection of 

true market ACE values. 

 

AHC Result Blue Bk 

Value

Broker 

Value

($'000s) ($'000s) ($'000s) ($'000s) (%) ($'000s) (%)

ACE Trading $1,793 $1,233 $1,400 $560 45.4% $393 28.1%

Variance AHC to Blue Bk Variance AHC to Broker
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AHC’s Fisheries based earnings performance through 2014-15 was 30-45% 

ahead of market ACE trade comparatives, principally on the back of the PNF 

investment.      

(ii) Cash Investments 

The table below compares AHC’s Cash Investment performance to the 

weighted average 6 month Term Deposit rates through the period April 

2014 to March 2015 as supplied by the Reserve Bank of New Zealand.  

Given the average term of AHC’s cash investments is around 6 months, the 

6 month RBNZ interest rate index is the appropriate benchmark. 

AHC 

Result 

RBNZ 

($'000s) ($'000s) ($'000s) (%)

Cash Investments $171 $169 $2 1.1%

Variance             

AHC to RBNZ 

 

AHC’s Cash Investment performance was marginally ahead of the market 

benchmark.  

(iii) Property 

There is almost no relevant information available against which to 

meaningfully assess the performance of AHC’s Wharekauri based property 

portfolio.  The metrics which drive property investment returns are unique 

and quite different on Wharekauri to that of mainland NZ, eg – initial 

investment/build cost, demand, alternative supply options, etc and hence it 

is difficult to draw accurate comparisons. 

 

5. PROGRESS TOWARD OTHER OBJECTIVES 

The following table summarises the key objectives for AHC for the 2014-15 

financial year and AHC’s performance and progress against each of these. 

Annual Objective Progress Update 
 

Actively participate as influential leaders on 
the key Wharekauri based Commercial 
Stakeholder Organisations. 

Progressing  
Representative on PAUMAC4 and 
nominations / unsuccessful for CRAMAC6. 
Actively pursuing solution to BNS3 fishery 
management area anomaly jointly with 
CIET and Moriori. 

Monitor and pursue the development of 
new commercial fisheries resources around 
Wharekauri and position NMOW for 
maximum benefit. 

Progressing 
Glass eel Special Permit applied for 
together with CIET and Moriori to complete 
an investigation/research of the resource. 

Implement long term (3 year) ACE 
allocation agreements with those current 
performing NMOW fishers in accordance 
with the NMOW Fisher ACE Allocation 
Policy. 

Progressing 
ACE allocations have been rolled over to 
the same NMOW fishers for the last 2 
years.  

Assess and promote a collaborative blue Progressing 
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cod initiative with AFL and CIET, 
positioning AHC to share in the full value 
chain returns.   

A collaborative Chatham Island BCO4 
group is being proposed and driven by AFL, 
CIET, Moriori and AHC.  This has been 
expanded to include longline species as 
well. 

Continue to develop and enhance the PNF 
investment and pursue further CRA6 quota 
acquisitions and/or ACE partnerships. 

Ongoing 
Strong PNF performance for 2014-15.   
 

Investigate further value add options for 
paua including live export and a longer 
term value share model with Prepared 
Foods to access returns further along the 
value chain through to market.  

Progressing   
On hold while market correction stabilises.  
To be revisited in the new fishing year.   
 

Identify, investigate and pursue the 
acquisition of other high value Wharekauri 
based quota subject to the market 
providing attractive opportunities. 

Ongoing 
PAU4 – 1mt acquired with an additional 
1mt in the process of being acquired at 
year end. 
CRA6 – 1mt in the process of being 
acquired at year end. 

Pursue the recommendations from the 
Wharekauri agriculture review, in 
particular, identifying potential investment 
partners and developing a robust dairying 
implementation plan. 

Progressing  
NMOW Iwi Trust provided briefing from T 
McClurg. 
Sheep dairy being investigated / 
researched further. 

Complete an initial scoping document in 
relation to tourism opportunities on 
Wharekauri and the relationship with DoC 
to ensure these opportunities (including 
concessions) can be accessed and realised. 

Not Yet Initiated 

Pursue Chatham Rock Phosphate should 
appropriate opportunities present, ideally 
via an Island collective approach. 
 

Ongoing  
NMOWIT submitted against the CRP 
marine permit, hence there are unlikely to 
be appropriate opportunities presented 
over the immediate term.  

Expand networks, resource and reach to 
ensure AHC builds its position as key 
investment body and force in Wharekauri 

Ongoing  

With prudent investment opportunities 
likely to be realised over the next 12-18 
months, continue to manage its surplus 
funds within the term deposit investment 
strategy ensuring interest rates and the 
balance between On-Call and 15 Month 
investment terms are optimised. 

Ongoing  
$4.3m on short term (3-9 month) term 
deposits at a weighted average interest 
rate of 4.4%. 
 

Ensure effective property and tenancy 
management. 

Ongoing 
 

Continue to work alongside the Iwi Trust 
Board to develop closer relationships with 
CIET and CIC with a view to putting 
collective Wharekauri weight behind 
infrastructure solution negotiations. 

Ongoing 
Social Housing Unit grant applied for and 
secured for $140k to complete an Island 
wide housing analysis.  
Wharekauri wide housing strategy 
document being prepared for consideration 
by CIET, CIC, Moriori and NMOW. 
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6. STATUTORY COMPLIANCE 

There have been no sales or exchanges of quota.  Note - no sales or 

exchanges are allowed under the Maori Fisheries Act 2004 until a period of 

two years from recognition (28 September 2005) had passed.  These 

restrictions ceased to apply from 29 September 2007. 

No Settlement Quota interests have been registered against the quota shares 

or income shares, nor has there been any registered interest by way of 

caveat or mortgage raised against the settlement quota shares or income 

shares. 

The Directors have overseen the governance of the fisheries activities of 

AHC.  There have been general discussions with other Mandated Iwi 

Organisations regarding opportunities to work together in a manner that 

benefits all parties, a key outcome being the Port Nicholson Fisheries 

acquisition with other initiatives to be pursued in the future.   

The NMOW Fisher ACE Allocation Policy was comprehensively reviewed 

during 2013-14.  As a result a number of amendments were approved by the 

AHC Board and subsequently considered and formally ratified by the NMOW 

Iwi Trust.  AHC continue to fully comply with the Policy. 
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Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri Iwi Trust Directory 
 
For the year end 31 March 2015 
 
Nature of the Business 
 
To provide relief of ‘poverty’ or ‘need’ of all Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri 
 
 
Beneficiaries 
 
Persons defined as Ngāti Mutunga o Wharekauri in the Trust Deed 
 
 
Date Established 
 
28 September 2004 
 
 
Address 
 
PO Box 50 
Waitangi 
Wharekauri / Chatham Islands 
 
Trustees (as at 31 March 2015) AHC Directors 

 
Paula Page (Chair) 
John Kamo (Deputy Chair) 
Gail Amaru 
Joseph Thomas 
Monique Croon 
Melodie Fraser 
Dallon Gregory-Hunt 

Joseph Thomas (Chair) 
Robin Page 
Tom McLurg 
Andrew Harrison 

 
 
Accountant 
 

Auditor Solicitor 

DJCA BDO Spicers Wynn Williams 
12 St Albans Street 30 Sir William Pickering 

Drive 
Unit B, Homebase 

St Albans Burnside 195 Marshlands Road 
Christchurch 8014 Christchurch 8053 Shirley 
  Christchurch 8083 
 
Bankers 
 
ANZ 
Wharekauri / Chatham Islands 
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